
 
 
 
 
 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL TO BE HELD IN  
THE CONFERENCE ROOM,  

AT THE DISTRICT OF KITIMAT OFFICES – 270 CITY CENTRE, 
ON WEDNESDAY, MAY 10, 2017 AT 12:15 pm 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

1. Call to Order 
 

2. Public Input/Questions on Agenda Items 
 

3. Media Inquiries  
 
Page 3 4. Adoption: “Five Year Financial Plan Bylaw No. 1906, 2017” 
 
Page 13 5. Adoption: “Property Tax Rates Bylaw No. 1907, 2017” 
 
Page 17 6. Adoption: “Residential Flat Rate Tax Bylaw No. 1908, 2017” 
 
Page 19 7. Adoption: “Commercial Avenue Paving Local Area Service Parcel Tax 

Bylaw No. 1909, 2017” 
 

8.  Adjournment 
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DISTRICT OF KITIMAT 

 
BYLAW NO. 1906 

 
 
A BYLAW OF THE DISTRICT OF KITIMAT TO ADOPT THE 2017-2021 FINANCIAL PLAN 
________________________________________________________________________________________  
 
WHEREAS the Community Charter requires Council to adopt, by bylaw, a Financial Plan before the annual 
property tax bylaw (Rates Bylaw) is adopted; 
 
NOW THEREFORE the Council of the District of Kitimat, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as “2017 Financial Plan Bylaw No. 1906, 2017”. 
 

2. Financial Plan 2017, attached, plus the Revenue and Expense Breakdown, attached as Appendix "A", 
and Statement of Objectives and Policies, attached as Appendix "B", all forming part of this bylaw, are 
hereby adopted as the Financial Plan for the five year period 2017 - 2021. 

 
3. This bylaw shall come into force and be binding on all persons from the date of adoption. 

 
 
 
READ a first time this day of  , 2017. 
 
READ a second time this day of  , 2017. 
 
READ a third time and passed this day of  , 2017. 
 
ADOPTED this day of  , 2017. 

 
 
 
 
 

MAYOR  _______________________  
 Phil Germuth 
 
 
 

 CORPORATE OFFICER  _______________________  
  Debbie Godfrey 
 
 
Attachments 
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File: 2.10.3.2
PROJECT 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 TOTAL GENERAL SEWER WATER GRANTS RESERVE RESERVE SURPLUS LONG TERM SHORT - T

OPERATING OPERATING OPERATING FUNDS ACCOUNTS DEBT BORROW
OPERATIONS 28,786,334 28,364,467 28,748,062 29,136,836 29,555,740 144,591,439 132,599,227 2,937,980 2,953,152 6,101,080
CAPITAL:
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
Buildings/Land 11,000,000 11,000,000 2,000,000 9,000,000
Information Systems - GIS 32,000 30,000 30,000 10,000 10,000 112,000 112,000
Ortho & Lidar Air Photo Update 50,000 50,000 50,000
Phone Systems 25,000 25,000 25,000
Information Systems - Other 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 160,000 160,000
PROTECTIVE SERVICES
KFD-Communications Upgrade 50,000 50,000 50,000

KFD-New Washer & Dryer 20,000 20,000 20,000
Buildings Fire Department 70,000 60,000 50,000 20,000 200,000 200,000
KFD-Vehicles 450,000 450,000 62,000 65,000 1,027,000 126,895 900,105

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
Road Maintenance Plan 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 3,750,000 69,773 2,374,014 1,306,213
Walkways & Sidewalks 765,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 2,115,000 948,537 610,000 556,463
WW Removal 25,000 75,000 75,000 175,000 120,000 55,000
P.W.  Large Equipment 1,316,800 1,029,000 445,000 497,600 680,711 3,969,111 3,969,111
Minette Bay West 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Haisla Bridge Replacement 14,000,000 18,000,000 22,300,000 54,300,000 34,867,000 19,433,000
Wakashan Road Improvement 500,000 500,000 500,000
Tamitik/Chamber of Commerce Roofs 201,000 100,000 30,000 331,000 251,000 80,000

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Landfill Phase 1 Cover 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000

RECREATION AND CULTURE
Arena Bldg & Equipment 383,003 518,700 527,500 249,000 153,771 1,831,974 986,427 600,000 245,547
Pool Bldg & Equipment 20,400 355,000 101,350 332,250 534,150 1,343,150 413,150 600,000 330,000
Riverlodge Bldg & Equipment 12,000 315,400 592,830 173,000 2,558,500 3,651,730 2,774,471 727,794 149,465
Outdoors Development 100,000 540,000 155,000 125,000 2,115,000 3,035,000 2,283,056 505,002 246,942
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 3,425,203 20,023,100 33,388,680 25,646,850 7,362,132 89,845,965 10,243,309 12,452,785

SEWER CAPITAL FUND 3,503,239 575,000 240,000 550,000 100,000 4,968,239 225,300 907,689 2,400,000 332,011 1,103,239
WATER CAPITAL FUND 772,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 200,000 1,272,000 477,221 102,279 662,500 30,000
CEMETERY FUND 20,000 20,000 20,000

TOTAL CAPITAL 7,700,442 20,718,100 33,728,680 26,296,850 7,662,132 96,106,204 10,945,830 907,689 102,279 41,498,516 3,566,018 10,652,872 28,433,000
Loan Payments (Interest & Principal) 475,132 294,736 837,141 2,193,153 2,865,101 6,665,263 6,665,263 44,436,496 56,727,374
Contribution to Reserves in Budget 2,729,892 1,175,875 1,184,650 1,193,543 1,152,557 7,436,517 96,106,204 -2,937,980 3,566,018 6,101,080
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 39,691,800 50,553,178 64,498,533 58,820,382 41,235,530 254,799,423 246,316,524 3,062,500 3,234,007 12,810,477
Contribution to Reserves to Balance 156,921,836
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 39,691,800 50,553,178 64,498,533 58,820,382 41,235,530 254,799,423 89,394,688.12
SOURCE OF FINANCING BY YEAR                        64,498,533
General Operating Fund 30,597,717 30,422,994 31,180,225 31,946,195 32,774,705 156,921,836 -89,394,688 31,125,437 31,664,029 32,216,087 32,781,945
Sewer Operating Fund 20,350 575,000 240,000 72,339 907,689 96,106,204 -702,443 -483,805 -269,892 -7,240
Water Operating Fund 102,279 102,279 96,106,204 96,106,204    
Grants from Other Governments 3,768,436 8,958,011 13,798,011 16,137,018 1,775,020 44,436,496 2,937,980
Reserve Funds - Roads & Buildings 530,686 650,000 1,728,604 113,948 210,769 3,234,007
Reserve Account Sewer  Fund 150,000 182,011 332,011
Reserve Accounts General Fund 2,512,263 1,095,894 1,974,693 807,603 519,000 6,909,453 FRRFFE
Reserve Accounts Leisure Services 245,547
Reserve Accounts General - PWY Vehicles 1,316,800 1,029,000 445,000 977,065 680,711 4,448,576
Computer Reserve 25,000 70,000 70,000 50,000 187,343 402,343
FD Reserve 450,000 450,000 62,000 88,105 1,050,105
Landfill liability 75,000 1,200,000 1,275,000 14,085,477
Use of Unallocated Surplus 1,013,098 5,087,982 6,101,080
Long-term Borrowing 6,000,000 15,000,000 7,433,000 28,433,000
TOTAL FINANCING 39,691,800 50,553,178 64,498,533 58,820,382 41,235,530 254,799,423 -                    3,042,949
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DISTRICT OF KITIMAT 

 
BYLAW NO. 1907 

 
A BYLAW FOR THE LEVYING OF RATES FOR MUNICIPAL, HOSPITAL, AND REGIONAL DISTRICT 

PURPOSES FOR THE YEAR 2017 
 _______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
WHEREAS the Council shall, pursuant to Section 197 of the Community Charter, in each year, adopt a bylaw to 
impose rates on all taxable land and improvements according to their assessed value to provide the money 
required for purposes specified in the Community Charter; 
 
AND WHEREAS the Council may, pursuant to Section 234 of the Community Charter, use the General tax 
collection scheme; 
 
THEREFORE The Council of the District of Kitimat, in open meeting assembled, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
1. This bylaw may be cited as "Tax Rate Bylaw No. 1907, 2017". 
 
2. The following rates are hereby imposed and levied for the year 2017: 
 

a. For all lawful general municipal purposes of the District on the assessed value of land and 
improvements taxable for general municipal purposes, rates appearing in Column "A" of the 
schedule attached hereto and forming a part hereof. 

 
b. For debt purposes on the assessed value of land and improvements taxable for general municipal 

purposes, rates appearing in Column "B" of the schedule attached hereto and forming a part 
hereof. 

 
c. For Kitimat-Stikine Regional District purposes on the assessed value of land and improvements 

taxable for general municipal purposes, rates appearing in Column "C" of the schedule attached 
hereto and forming a part hereof. 

 
d. For transit utility purposes on the assessed value of land and improvements taxable for Regional 

Hospital District purposes, rates appearing in Column "D" of the schedule attached hereto and 
forming a part hereof. 

 
e. For hospital purposes on the assessed value of land and improvements taxable for Kitimat-

Stikine Regional Hospital District and North West Regional Hospital District purposes, rates 
appearing in Column "E" of the schedule attached hereto and forming a part hereof. 

 
3. The minimum amount of taxation upon a parcel of real property shall be $1.00. 
 
 
READ a first time this                                         day of   , 2017 
 
READ a second time this                                      day of  , 2017 
 
READ a third time and passed this                          day of  , 2017 
 
ADOPTED this                                              day of   , 2017 
 
 
 

MAYOR                                      
       Phil Germuth 
 
 

CORPORATE OFFICER                                               
       Debbie Godfrey 
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    DISTRICT OF KITIMAT 
 
    BYLAW NO. 1908 
 
A BYLAW TO AMEND THE RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE TAX BYLAW FOR 2017 
 
WHEREAS: 
 

A.  In 1990 section 273.2 was added to the Municipal Act to permit municipal councils to levy a 
flat rate tax on residential properties according to whether or not it was vacant land, and 
Council adopted Bylaw No. 1436 for that purpose – “Flat Tax Bylaw No. 1, 1990”; 

 
B. For 1991 and subsequent years, section 273.2 of the Municipal Act allowed the residential 

flat rate tax to be imposed based on the classification system in the Residential Flat Rate 
Tax Regulation, and accordingly in 1991 Council adopted Bylaw No. 1459 – “Flat Tax 
Bylaw No. 1, 1991” – and in 1992 Council adopted Bylaw No. 1479 – “Flat Tax Bylaw No. 
1, 1992” (which is defined as the “1992 Bylaw”); 

 
C. On July 3, 1992 the Province enacted the Assessment and Property Tax Reform Act, 1992, 

which repealed section 273.2 of the Municipal Act, but for municipalities which had a 
residential flat rate tax bylaw, the Legislation provided that that bylaw remained in force and 
the council had the power to continue levying a residential flat rate tax by amendment of 
the bylaw; 

 
D. The District levied a residential flat rate tax each year from 1993 to 2016 inclusive; 

 
E. By this Bylaw, the District imposes a residential flat rate tax for the 2017 year; 

 
NOW THEREFORE the Council of the District of Kitimat, in open meeting assembled, ENACTS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
1. This Bylaw may be cited as “Residential Flat Rate Tax Amendment Bylaw No. 1908, 2017”. 
 
2. For the year 2017 a residential flat rate tax for general municipal purposes in the amount of 

$594.00 is hereby levied on all residential property that is classified under this Bylaw as not 
vacant land.” 

 
3. This bylaw shall come into force and be binding on all persons from the date of adoption. 

 
 

READ a first time this  day of , 2017 
 
READ a second time this  day of , 2017 
 
READ a third time this  day of , 2017 
 
FINALLY ADOPTED this  day of  , 2017 
 
 
  
  
  Mayor ___________________ 
         Phil Germuth 
 
 
 Corporate Officer  ___________________ 
         Debbie Godfrey 
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    DISTRICT OF KITIMAT 
 
    BYLAW NO. 1909 
 
A BYLAW TO IMPOSE A PARCEL TAX FOR THE COMMERCIAL AVENUE PAVING LOCAL AREA 
SERVICE 
 
WHEREAS the Council of the District of Kitimat established the Commercial Avenue Paving Local Area 
Service pursuant to the Commercial Avenue Paving Local Area Service Bylaw No. 1889, 2016;  

 
WHEREAS the form of local service tax specified for the Commercial Avenue Paving Local Area 
Service is a parcel tax;  

 
WHEREAS the Collector has prepared a parcel tax roll in accordance with the Commercial Avenue 
Paving Local Service Area Parcel Tax Roll Direction Bylaw No. 1904, 2017, and that roll has been 
authenticated for the 2017 tax year; and 
 
WHEREAS pursuant to section 200 of the Community Charter, the Council may, by bylaw, impose a 
parcel tax;  

 
NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the District of Kitimat in open meeting assembled enacts 
as follows: 
 
Levy 
 

1. A parcel tax is hereby imposed as follows: 

(a) the Service for which the tax is imposed is the Commercial Avenue Paving Local Area 
Service; 

(b) the parcel tax roll that shall be used to impose the tax is the Commercial Avenue 
Paving Local Service Area Parcel Tax Roll; and 

(c) the tax shall be imposed annually for 10 years, commencing in 2017 and ending in 
2026; 

(d) the basis on which the tax is to be imposed pursuant to section 202(2) of the 
Community Charter is a single amount per parcel of $2150.90. 

2. The parcel tax imposed by this bylaw on each parcel of land shall be shown by the Collector on 
the real property tax roll, and the payment of the parcel tax shall be made in the same manner 
and on or before the same dates as other real property taxes. 
 

3. The District of Kitimat shall have the same rights and remedies in respect of the parcel tax as 
other real property taxes. 

 
Citation 

 
4. This bylaw may be cited as “Commercial Avenue Paving Local Area Service Parcel Tax Bylaw 

No. 1909, 2017”. 
 
 

READ a first time this  day of  , 2017 
 
READ a second time this  day of  , 2017 
 
READ a third time this  day of  , 2017 
 
FINALLY ADOPTED this  day of  , 2017 
 
 
  
  
  Mayor ___________________ 
         Phil Germuth 
 
 
 Corporate Officer  ___________________ 
         Debbie Godfrey 
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